Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 10/11/16
Hearing: 10/25/16
Action: Enacted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2016-19-11

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$341,350 TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FOR THE CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL TRANSITIONAL HOUSING PROJECT

- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2015-19-21 appropriated \$1,500,000 for the purchase and remodel of property for a transitional housing project for Central Peninsula General Hospital, Inc. ("CPGH, Inc."); and
- WHEREAS, funding provided through Ordinance 2015-19-21 included \$1,000,000 from the State of Alaska Department of Health and Social Service, \$75,000 from the Alaska Mental Health Trust, \$25,000 from the Central Peninsula Health Foundation, \$5,000 from the Serenity House Alumni and \$395,000 from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Replacement and Expansion Fund; and
- WHEREAS, the original cost of the purchase and remodeling of the transitional housing project was estimated at \$1,604,421; and
- WHEREAS, due to updated cost estimates for remodeling the kitchen and code compliance issues, the current cost of the project is now estimated at \$1,842,000; and
- WHEREAS, additional grant funding of \$86,350 has been received from the Central Peninsula Health Foundation, \$250,000 from the Rasmuson Foundation and \$5,000 from the Serenity House Alumni; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of September 29, 2016, the CPGH, Inc. Board of Directors voted to accept the additional grant funding and approve the updated project cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to accept grant funds in the amount of \$250,000 from the Rasmuson Foundation, grant funds in the amount of \$86,350 from the Central Peninsula Health Foundation and \$5,000 from the Serenity House Alumni.

- **SECTION 2.** That these grant funds in the total amount of \$341,350 are appropriated to account number 490.81110.16TRA.49999 for the Central Peninsula Hospital transitional housing project.
- **SECTION 3.** That the mayor is authorized to execute any documents deemed necessary to accept and expend the grant funds and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 25TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2016.

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes:

Bagley, Dunne, Fischer, Gilman, Holmdahl, Knopp, Ogle, Welles, Cooper

No:

None

Absent:

None